

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

ог тне

# STATE OF MAINE.

## 1866.

#### SEARSPORT BANK .--- ANDROSCOGGIN LAND AND PETROLEUM CO.

Снар. 90. The capital stock of said corporation shall consist of SECT. 2. twenty-five thousand shares, of the par value of ten dollars for Capital. each share.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said corporation for the choice of officers, may be called to be held at Portland, in the county of Cumberland in this state, by any three of the persons named in this act, by giving written notice to each of the other corporators, ten days before the day of said meeting; and until such officers are thus chosen, the powers of said corporation may be exercised by the six persons first named, who may, for the time being, act directors. as directors of said company, and a majority of whom shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business.

Approved February 15, 1866.

### Chapter 90.

An act additional to chapter five hundred fifteen of the private and special laws approved February twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and sixty-five, entitled "an act to increase the capital stock of the Searsport Bank."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The time in which the capital stock is required to be taken up and the additional fifty thousand dollars paid in, as provided by chapter five hundred fifteen, section one, of the private and special laws approved February twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and sixty-five, is hereby extended to the first day of June in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 15, 1866.

Extension of time for paying in capital stock.

Chapter 91.

An act to amend "an act to incorporate the Androscoggin Land and Petroleum Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Section two of the act to incorporate the Androscoggin Amendment. Land and Petroleum Company, approved January twenty-ninth, eighteen hundred and sixty-six, is amended, so as to read as follows:

First meeting.

Corporators may act for time being as CHAP. 92. Capital and shares. Sect. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall consist of thirty thousand shares of the par value of five dollars for each share. SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 15, 1866.

#### Chapter 92.

An act to extend the act entitled "an act to authorize the city of Bangor to aid the construction of the European and North American Railway."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The act entitled "an act to authorize the city of Bangor to aid the construction of the European and North American Railway," approved March twenty-fifth, eighteen hundred and sixty-four, is hereby extended for the further term of two years, so that the provisions of said act shall continue in full force and apply to the grant of aid from said city, in case the line of said railway is extended to Lincoln within three years from the time of the approval hereof by the governor.

SECT. 2. This act shall not take effect until it shall have been duly accepted by the said city of Bangor, by a vote of the legal voters thereof voting in ward meetings, duly and legally called, within eleven months from and after its approval, and by a majority of at least three fourths of the legal voters of said city, present and voting at said meetings as aforesaid. The returns of such ward meetings shall be made to the aldermen of said city, and by them counted and declared, and the clerk of said city shall make record thereof, and if the act shall be accepted as aforesaid, then after such acceptance and record thereof, all the parts of this act shall take effect and be in full force thereafter.

Approved February 16, 1866.

### Chapter 93.

An act to authorize the county commissioners of the county of Konnebec to appropriate money to rebuild or repair a bridge over the Sebasticook river in Clinton Gore.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The county commissioners of the county of Kennebec are hereby authorized to appropriate and expend money to rebuild or repair so much of the Learned bridge over the Sebasticook river

Ch. 406, special laws 1864, extended.

To be accepted by city of Bangor.

Returns and record.

Rebuilding and repair of

Learned Bridge

authorized.